

2011

Insight Assets, Inc. v. Homero Farias : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Rodger Burge; Parr Brown Gee & Loveless, P.C.; Counsel for Appellee.

Kelly Ann Booth; Kelly Ann Booth PLLC; Counsel for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Insight Assets v. Homero Farias*, No. 20110020.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2011).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3079

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Rules, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts Undisputed by Farias	4
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	9
POINT I. The trial court erred in denying Insight’s <i>in rem</i> foreclosure at summary judgment; undisputed facts established that the Phalen Trust Deed was a vendor purchase money mortgage, and superior to the FFFC trust deed as a matter of law because they were recorded simultaneously and FFFC and Phalen knew of each other’s deeds.	9
A. Insight Assets’ Vendor Trust Deed is a vendor purchase money mortgage.....	10
B. The Phalen Trust Deed is the first priority deed because when vendor trust deeds and third party trust deeds record concurrently, Utah law favors vendors.	11
C. Despite Wells Fargo’s foreclosure, the Phalen Trust Deed still encumbers the property and is unforeclosed.....	13
D. A balance upon the Phalen Trust Deed is owed and due.....	14
E. A de facto subordination agreement is no subordination at all.....	14
POINT II. The trial court erred by determining that Insight’s purchase money trust deed was subject to the operation of Utah’s Recording Act?	17

A. Regardless of notice, the Purchase Money Mortgage Lien Priority Doctrine supersedes recording statutes.....	19
B. Because the Phalens and FFFC had notice of each other's trust deed, Utah Code defers to the Purchase Money Mortgage Priority.	20
POINT III. The trial court erred in determining that Farias was a bona fide purchaser for value where Farias had actual and/or constructive notice that the vendor trust deed had not been reconveyed?.....	24
A. Farias is not a bona fide purchaser. He had actual notice that the Phalen Trust Deed had not been reconveyed and still encumbered the Property.	25
A. As a matter of law and evidenced by Farias's exhibits, FFFC knew the Phalens were financing some of the sale of the Property.	29
Conclusion	30
Rules.....	4
Statutes	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ALH Holding Co. v. Bank of Telluride</i> , 18 P.3d 742 (Colo. 2000).....	13, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Burton</i> , 850P.2d 1188 (Utah 1993).....	24, 27
<i>Diversified Equities, Inc. v. Am. Savings & Loan</i> , 739 P.2d 1133 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).....	27
<i>Dunlap v. Stichting Mayflower Mountain</i> , 2003 UT App 283, 76 P.3d 711.....	14
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Foote</i> , 42 P. 205 (Utah 1895).....	19, 29
<i>Kemp v. Zions First National Bank</i> , 470 P.2d 390 (Utah 1970).	11, 12, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Latses v. Nick Floor, Inc.</i> , 99 Utah 214, 104 P.2d 619 (1940).	20, 29
<i>Macris v. Sculptured Software, Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 43, 24 P.3d 984.	19, 29
<i>Mast v. Overson</i> , 971 P.2d 928 (Utah Ct. App. 1998).....	2, 3
<i>Sunridge v. RB&G</i> , 2010 UT 6	10

STATUTES

Colorado Revised Statutes § 38-35-109(1) (2000).....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-33.1(1)(a) (2010).....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 57-3-103 (2010).	12
Utah Code Ann. § 57-3-1-2(1) (2010)	27
Utah Code Ann. § 70A-9a-103 (2010)	11

RULES

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 56.	3
